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1.. APPELLATE DECISIONS - NELSON AND WILIEY AND GIORDANO v .. EGG 
HARBOR TOWNSHIP. 

MAURICE NELSON-·and EDGAR G.. ) 
WILLEY~ trading as PEACH ORCHARD 
INN, and JOSEPH GIORDANO, Receiver, ) 

Appellants, ) 

. -vs­

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF EGG HARBOR, , 

) 

) 

-----------------------~~~~~~~=:~: __ ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Bolte and Repetto, Esqs.,, by Augustine A .. Repetto, Esq .. , 
.Attorneys for Appellants. 

Harry Souchal, Esq .. , Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This is an appeal from respondentns action on June 29, 1954, 
whereby it denied, by a 2 to 1 vote, appellants' application for 
renewal of a plenary retail consumption license for the 1954-55 
licensing period for premise·s known as Peach Orchard Inn, located at 
or near Fire Roado · 

Upon the filing of thls appeal I entered an order, dated July 
1,, 1954, extending the term of- the 1953-54 license until further_ 
order pending final determination of this appeal. 

Appellants contend that respondent 11 s action was arbitrary and 
unreasonable and without basis in fact or in lawe 

Respondent .contends that the best interests of the comm.unity 
would be served by the deriial of the renewal of the license and that 
it had a legal right to refuse such renewalo 

This appeal was heard de nova pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulations Noo 150 ~ 

1rhe baekground ·facts are substantially the same as those 
recited in the recent appeal from the denial of a person-to-person 
transfer of this same license0 See Mccollum Vo Egg Harbor, and 
Willey, Nelson and Giordano v& Egg Harbor, Bulletin 1026, Item 1, 
wheraein respondent Ys action in denying the person-to-person transfer 
(from appellants to. the McCollums) was reversed but no order was 
entered requiring respondent to issue the transfer because the 
license had expired on June 30, 1954, before final determination of 
the appeal (July 19, 1954)., As related in the previous appeal, the 
premises in questton have been licensed since 1933; tne license was 
·transferred to Willey and Nelson October 10~. 1951 and, until now, 
renewed to them annually thereafter and extended to the Receiver 
(Giordano) ~ · 

The reasons. for the denial of the renewal are not substan­
tially different from those denying the person-to-person transfer, 
aforementionede Apparently~ the two members of the five-man Township 
Committee who voted to deny the renewal did so principally because of 
objections raised by 119 residents of the district in which the 
licensed premises are located8 Briefly stated, the objections deal 
with the number of licenses in the Township and more particularly, the 
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nunrb:er .in· the dis tr hit; their all$ged t.end·en-cy · t.o ·.erea te dis:.::~,,.­
ora~er·1y _ pe·rsons and .alleged· traffic hazards.. :At -the hearing on 
_this appeaL:·s:everal .witnesses who live in .the -~·ne .. ighborhood teE(-

. -tif.ied--tha:t they .had expressed oppos.ition .to the .. existence of 
the ·::li'cens.e ... at the·se _premises be.caus·e of nois-e _.and ·.d.is.t.urbanc:efs 
'theFe'. :.However, as to some . of the .alleged inc:idents,, they adn1i t­
ted ·,_that· tney.,were .not .certain that the o'.ffenders came from-.appel­
lants ' ·.Tin:ens.ed .premis·es and as to s·ever.al others, it was 
es.tabli:shed· that the c·omplaints against the offend-ers wer$ mad:e 
b:y one of the .licens·ees ~ · 

.The ·.three members of respondent .Township .C.om.mitte.e .who· 
.appeared !·at .·the hearing on this :appeal· _(one who ":V:.oted to·"_deny the 
transfer~ anO. ·two· who were absent when the .vote was taker1;). admf:t,ted 
·that ·they ::had :no- per·s~onal Jmowledge ._of: the all~ged disturbances, 
aforement'ioned .. 'The member who voted to ::deny the :.trans·fer 
·(Mr .. ·EIJgl±sh). '.further te-stifie.d that .. action on ~.appellants i applica...: 
tion .for ·renewal had be:en deferred tmtil ·June .29th, .partly because 
·respondent .:was ·await.i:qg ·the outcome .of .the .previous ·appeal.; tha.t 
he ~·felt ·that .. :there -are a large .number of lic·ense:d .pr:emises in .the 
area:.; ·that.;he ~voted. to deny the ·transfer becans.e of the object·1ons 
·r.ais.ed and"tha.t he and the other ~member ·Who vo.te.d ·-.to· d·eny the 
··applicat::inn: 'for renewal (Mr o ·co.uchoud) had .d,is.e.us:sed '.the matter. and 
had· ·state.d ·that they vot.ed that .way _because .they:Telt that they· had 
·to ·:be ·'.c.om:ris.tent ·with ·~their -prior No-te on the ·1~:e·r..usal to transfer 
the . lie·ens.e . 

·As -the _·Director :said ·in ::~Kle.inberg v .. .Har.ri~s:on, Bulletin. 984., 
.. Item. 2.': 

1 ~I:t :is. well -established that there .. i·s :no "inherent 
· r~ght :~tD , a: renewal of .a licens.e" ·zicherman 'V" .Driscoll, 
. l3~3 "N.;.'J Q·L., 586 (Sup .. Ct., .1946),. .-However., .. it : .. i·s equally 
·well :;:es~tablished -that an· applieat.i.on for .. ren:ew.al .of a 
licenS:~ ::may not be d.enied :eapric.a:ously ·or :,.mer-e.ly to reduce 
.the ·:nun;ib·er of .licenses.. Such ;·denial .must ·~b.e .~based on rea-

. s-.onabl_e ~:gr.ounds or it will he r:.ever-sed" .C:as·,.ta v .. :Red Bari~~ 
-Bullet.·in.133 3 It:em 5; ·McGuire· v., ·paulsbor.o,··2Bulletin 3.92, _ 
·It.em _.:10 .. ·n 

As 'W~s.-·pointed ·out .in ·the Conclusions in ·th-e previous -appeal, 
· .thes:.e, .Pr-em:i-aes :have ·been licens.ed ·for ·more .. than .. twenty year.s. ~ On 
-.the- ·record be'fore me there is ~no .. adequately pr.o.bat-ive evidence of 
.mis.c.oriduc.t ~"by ... the licensees or other facts ·or cd·rcurnstanc,es ·which 

· ... would just.f.:f,y. "a den·ial of the ·renewal .of this _l~i:e::ens.e. I find 
.re·spondent·~v;s xaetion ,was xmreasonable ,_and un.war.ran.t:ed ·and I ·have no 

. alte.ru.:a.tive · ·o:ther . than' to ·reve-rs-e ·.it ~ _ Kleinber:g ·-v .. -Harrifmn, supra, 
. and·_cases .'ther..ein cit·ed" 

· .~:Ac.c:ord:ingly,, it is, on this »26th ::day ·O_f ~ .. A.:t;tgust, _-1954, 

GRDERED tha.t the action .of ·:re·s·pondent -b·e rand .the ,same. is 
~her.eby _'r:evers:e·d, ·and ·re~pondent .~ts 1d'irected -and-'.ar.d·ered to issue to 
app;eTlants a licens·e .for the curr:ent fiscal year, :.pursuant to the 
:conclusions_ herein. 

:·wJ:LLIAM ·HOWE _:;DA-VIS 
Di'rect~or .. 

,------
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2 o APPELLATE _DECISIONS - EMPIRE LIQUOR CO. v ~ NEWARK AND RAJAH ~LIQUORS. 
T~ D. HOLDIMG colt v. NEWAEK AijD MJAH'LIQtrORSQ 
NACK AND WESTON v. NEWARK AND RAJ.AH LIQUORS. 

EMPIRE LIQUOR CO., 
Appellant, 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
EEVER~\GE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
1TEl{P.RK, and RAJAH LIQUORS, 

Respondents. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-~----------~---------------------) 
T .. D~ HOLDING CO., a NE)W. Jersey 
corporation, ) 

Appellant, 

-vs-, 

MUNICIPAL BO.A.RD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BE"i-7EPJ\GE CONTROL. OF THE CITY OF 
~J"EWAHK, and HAJAH LIQ,UORS; 

Hespondepts. 

Appellants, 
-vs-

Mtil'UCIPAL BOAED OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVER.AGE CONTROIJ OF TE'~ CITY OF 
NEW1~.RK, ar.d RAJ"f-\H LIQ,UORS, 

Hespondents. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS AND- ORDER 

Charles Ao Stµnziale, Esq. and Robert C., Gruhin, Esq., Attorne~rs for 
i Appellant Empire Liquor Co. 

I:-L)des & Hodes, Esqs'", by William Hodes, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
T. D. Holding Co. 

Daniel G. Gal~op.,, Esq. and Charles' A. Stanziale, Esq., Attorneys for 
Appellants Alexander Nack and Weston and Company. 

Horace S. BellfattoJ Esa., by George B. Astley, EsqQ, Attorney for 
, - Respondent ·Mllil.icipal Board of Alcoholic Beve·rage 

Control. 
Green and Yanqff, Esqs., by IL Kermit Green, Esq., Attorney for 

Respondent Rajah ~iquors. 

BY 'I1I-IE DIRECTOR : 

Thes,e consolidated appeals are from the a.ction of respondent~ 
Board on January 26, 1954, whereby it granted_, by a 2 to 1 vote, re::­
spondent-lice~see 's appl:i.cation ·for transfer of its 1953-54 plenary' 
retail cons'rnnption license from 274 Fifteenth Avenue to 269-271 
Springfield ·Avenue, ·l\Jewark. 

On Jl1ne 12, 1953 · respondent Board, by unanimous vote, denied!: 
a similar application b~.r zaE::spondent-11eensee for transfer of its 1952-
53 plenary retail consv1nption license involving the same premises. '.: 
Such denlal was affirmed by the then State Director. on November 24,f 
1953.. Rajah:_~}.quors v. Newark, Bulletin 993, Item 2. The principal 
basis for respondent Hoard 1s denial of the application and the affirm­
ance th~reo:f rests upon. its finding that the transfer ndid create a._ 
greater.'. c.oneent1~ation. of llcenses than presently exists at that poipt 
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fl.nd· would. ~ai:~o' cause a greater conge.s·t;·ion .o.r traff.ic than;~ nm1?/e~x1st:s 
-at the present~ ·10.eation-e TT .In tlTe Conc·lus:ion:s and ··Orderr ih :R8,,J~h 
L:ig,uo.rs v •. ~ewark, .:supra ·(herej.naft:er :ref:er.red to-: as ·tJ:1e ·1s.i~:e~~.:.i·b·3~s 
?-PPeal}_, aft-er S'etting .forth the numb.er D.f :1·i·c-.en~rns in the v4einity~ 
the Dire'.etpr .Pointed out that no ·ev:idenc.e ·was pr.e:s,ented by app~e~II:­
J.ant .. , :e.it.her bef.or.e. ·respondent .Board o:·r at ·the :hear in~ DJ?.fj;t1~'vi;. 
·appea'TI.., ~to indi:cat-e .a need for or a cxzmv.eni·enc.:e to he' iB.e-r,V,.e-d'::~a.~. 
the !'r.o.p.0:0s·ed ne:tAt ·1ocationo ·· ~--·:··· 

·Tl:rer.eafter::1 on .J·u1y l~ ·1953~ .r·e:s.po1J.dei1t-1icense:e ·~_f,_8i __ :_~--··.·:~:·.e ... ,e.-e:w ..•. ·,'.·.-·· .. ·~.:.~.---.~~--h.b,.·-­
re·s·poilde:nt Board j;;he applicat.ion :the ,gr.anting -of ·M1hicl1. __ , 1i;,.1.:1. _"'~'IA 
j.eet t>':f the present appeal.. ·No.t:i-c'e of appILic,at.ion was du:~;r P,\.i:bJ.i:s.het 
~-n a proper new.spaper on July -2 and ~c:ruJ.y ·9_., :ig53... ~on .:JTCT~r 1~+~.·-~ 19.53.,, 
While -tlae pr:evious appeal was :st_i.ll p·end.ing beTo.re tn:e ;'S'~a:Ve; :)irerc-
Jc.or.~ re:s_p.ond.ent Board :adjourned c.orrs.ide-rat.ion .of ·::the ci:ppi:tc-ci.t:h!>n · 
V'.li·tho~trt -date and~ ·on -Januar~r 26::1 :1954, .follow.ing 'the JJJ.:r.e:cto1 ... 11:·s, 
de·t:er1Ilinat.1on .of ·the ·p.revinus .appeal :t(:affirrrr:tng ·re~s:rmncla~uJ:G E8ard. :t,s 
<;lenia.l ~o·f the trarrsf·er ·soqght) .held hhe hearing which 1r..es ·.:.1t.~d l:n 
the :a·:et·l·on ·c--omp.la:ined of .in the _present :app:eal... A't .. the cone luslon 
.of· ·the heari-rig -11'.IJ? •. D 1 A.lessio ., ~Ghai·rman <o.f '.r.es_pond;ent Bo:ard ~ V:o:t:ed 
to deny the trans'fer and said, in ·part _ _, :f'I vot,ed tt;·o ·d·e;ny thl,s :a;pp.li·­
·cat i:on the last ·tune it came up ·s-ix or .seven -months ago.:, and: .I :dron 1't 
believe "tha"t anything has been Bhown me th:at ·Wou.:ld cal'l ·upol1', me to 

1 ... d If r• o ~ D ' 'h 1 ., ' • o .J. J, ;,. b ·t1 C2Gang'f? :my min •.• , •. o ~~orrmnss ioner .. a.eu:c· .. : -er;:, wno ~yoge-ctJ:e'i-a ,wi en_ ·c; _:e ·. _::re.r 
Qommi'B:s1o:ner '.D 1'Alessio and tb.er.t Chairman .Braf--f fs.irl.ce :deceased) .had 
voted to -.tj.:en,y the transfer:!> chanzed his po:sition .and ·-·roted ·tc .grant 
·the :'S'eeond app:11.ic'.ation for t:can-sf:er,. :He ,'exp~laJ...ne:d hJ;a -vote :a's 
:fn.1.low;s ~: 

. . I 

:ng;tt ·the ·time this appl:tcatio:n ·was befo.r:e j;his Bo:a~ct~ ~vhieh 
.was the appl.ieat;ion to trans.f:ei.., :!lla:de 0.11 31:.U:le l2.l' 1_95.3:_, ·r 
·v;;o t:ed to :de11:v ·that application :mainl:f [0.n -t:e:ehni~c:al ,grolmds , • 
. I-it had to d.o :at that ·time with t.he coi~";sent .:.s:i:grred ·b-\,- 'the 
Jili:nxster of the· church and no·t hein;g :in :legal .f-o::rm,. "'. .It= 
.also Jtad to .. do wi·th .the qu.estion -·o.:f ·:che ·s.ign no~;-:; n:ein.g in 
·conr-o~"'mity ·:with tlJ.e ·c.ity ordinance... .1£ihe·J '.w-~1~e <the :'ov.ro :main 
.ls~s-ue:s rais·ed at ·tha:t t:Lme.. ·.Ther.e was al's:.o .a-t that ~time -
't.e:st'lmony -on -the traff:i.e. c0onges:c;.i_p:n ·:tha-t ··w.oc.ld .be .cJ .. ~ea t·ed. by 
ano·the.r tav:'ern. in .that v1cinity, . 

'~A.'ft:er ·1is tening to ·the :evi:d.,ene:e lrere t:o:day, .I :am .. f:iridh1:g that 
.as .Iiar as the ·church -and the ':sign :ar;e -"eo:nc-eri':red they :now -~;..on­
form '.With 'the Drdinanc.e... .:I hav·e l.tstened -~co the -±;-.raf.f'~ie 
-e~per·t.~ Nr .. 'Cy1·\, and I :f:e-e:l t;ho:s~e "ceehnica-l'i ti:es ]'B:ave 'be:en 
r,emov_ed arid ·the .conditiorrH as 'I .see .i.t 11c..ve be:en 1.">.emedi.:ed .• 
,:A.t t.hait t.irne ·:Che .late .J·-.:1zeph .-N .. Braf'f' amd ~Mr .. D;'AILe:s.:s±o :and 
-:rn;.ys~e.lf :~rere nn the Board~ :r have nheeked the :rec:ord; -o.'.f ·thiB 
~~p.ll:eant and I f'ind that his ·r.ec,oi~d 'has b:e·en .el-ean "the 
(ent:il.re ·time ·that they hav.e be:en .i11 the -~tav~ern bus.ine:s.s .. " 

m.I ;hav·e,. ·.lj_s-·t'.ened _·t-o t?~. :minis:t:er;''~s ·t:~u·timun,y _·tx.D:O:ay:, .and ,he 
t'es·t.if-1.ed along t11e J .. ine · of :c,or:vup:t·ion ar:rd :o:f pe.01D.le· in 
t.t·ro:uble and· _nar.c o t.i c,s a~J.d S'.O on_, ilin:tt :r (don :rt ·tJaink <that :·i:s 
:ap-p:li.-ca.bl'e .to .this nia:t"ter· :t:oday,. · 

:u:Hav:i.ng cons.ider:ed the -facts pre·se:n:i;e·a. ·t:o.da_y i?n t.he ,evid:enc'e_, 
-~I _·vo:t·e .e:ons,ent and :apprqval o.r ·thi·s appTieat.i.CD.rL. 11 

.oomm'is~s.i:on.er :.Le:rn:er:,. who was app.o-i....l'l·t:e:d -_tto :f.il.TI. the :vac:a:;nny ·o:f 

tpe lat.e -Chairman Braff and -who was no:.t a memhe·r .0.f .:ne.sponde.nt J3oard 
when ·.the .f"irs·t appl·l.ca-t:$oi'1 ·:wa:s de:nired, ·:g.(yt,ed .in :fav:a:r :0.f the. :s:ee-o.:rad 
:~pp:J.ic:ati.o.n ;and ~e.xp:lained his. vote ia~ i':o-lJ.ows~: · 

'
1.I was i1o:t _ .a ;meniher .o.f ·the ·Bo:ar.d . :at . ·the· '.tlme tJ:ra t ·:the,. original 
.app'l.1·ea:t:io11 'was :made for. trarrs.:f·e·a?;, ;'S:.o that :I _[d-on;r't; have 'to 
~:s:p:eak :f.q~ that phase of .it. :Ho:w-ever:~ I have'.- Ti:s-ten:ed att.enta-­
t:i'"re:ly :: .. j;~o ·the .cas-e as pres,en te-d ·:by tl:re .,co1u·1s el T~or fche J.:J..erens,:e~e 
and ·to · :tho.s ;e oppos·ed .• .I :would hav:e <b.e:en ·mue~ .mo.re :imp.r:.es:.s:ea. 
~"by ·the ·:mini.s t:er ':s oppo·sltion if" .11e had t:e:s-ti:f~~Led ·tn opp.o's.tt:i:o.n 
·to thi:s .particn11ar ·t-ave1~n :ra'theT t.1.1:aJ1. lYe:'Lng ·opp'O'S';ed 'to a:rl 

. taverns .. '. 
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nI feel the licensee is entitled to just as much consideration 
as those· who oppose it, and in my mind I feel that this request 
for a transfer is justified, and I vote yes." 

Thus the action herein complained of was the ·result of the vote 
of a new member who did not participate in the earlier·decision and 
the vote or-commissioner Reuther who had previously voted to deny· the 
first application~ While the burden of establishing the action of a 
local issuing authority is erroneous and should.be reversed rests 
upon appellant (Rule 6 of State '.Regulations No .. 15), where, as here, 
there is an application by the same.applicant for transfer to the same 
premises, a swit.ch in position on the part of a member of the issuing 
authorlty must be closely scrutinized to determine whether reasonable 
ground exists therefor" Joyce Vo Washington Township,. Bulletin 909, 
Item 3 ,,· For this purpose let us examine the rec·ord" 

Appellants, by their~ petitions· of appeal and memoranda, urge 
that there has been no change in the situati.on since the pr~evious 
d·enial of r~spondent Board$· affirmed by the State Director; that there 
is the same' concentration of l.icens~s in the area; that there are too 
many licens·es in said area; that respondent· Board did not consider the. 
desirability to the neighborhood of: the proposed transfer; that there 
was insufficient.notice of .the appl:lcation for transfer; that since 
the husband of one of the principal stockholders of respondent-licensee 
is a saies supervisor for the holder of a wholesale liquor license, 
said stockh.older is 'ineligible to hold her) interest in the retail 
license and that"_, because·or the.proximity of the proposed new premises 
to a proposed new school, the trans.fer should have been denied,, 

Respondents deny these contentions and assert that the following 
changes, allegedly occurring' between the previous denial and the gr~nt­
ing of the 'transfer, justify the change in the Boardfs act;ion: (1) the 
.previous church waiver was.defective, but the present waiver is in 
proper form; · (2) a previous sign and notice were defective whereas ·the 
present sign and notice comply with the regulations; (3) the number of 
liquor outlets in the area was sufficient in June 1953, but the con­
centration of licenses in the area has already been reduced ~Y one 
license and will be reduced by six more licenses which will be required 
to move becaus.e ·of the school project; (4) the evidenc~ on the second 
application showed no traffic hazard; (5) the proposed new premises are 
more ·than 200 feet from the proposed school·., Respondent Board further 
contends that it has reasonable discretion in matters of this kind .. 

Two matters should be. disposed of before proceeding to a discus~ 
sion of the merits of the transfer .. 

Appellants 8 contention that there was insufficient notice of 
respondent-licensee 8s jontention to apply for the transfer is without 
merit8 The.notices were published as required by law0 In any event, 
appellan-'Gs B rights have been fully protected by this appeal which was 
heard de novoe See Eana, Inc,. Ve PleasantvilleJ Bulletin 1024, Iterp. 2o 
Appellantsrfurther contention with· respect to the alleged disqualifi­
cation of the wife.of an employee of the holder of a wholesale liquor 
license is also without merit 0 · 

I have carefully considered the entire record in. this matter and 
also the entire record in the previous appeal including all of the 
evidence before respondent Board _and the additional testimony ~nd 
exhibits produced at the hearings on both appeals. I deem it illlneces­
sary to detaj_l all of such evidenceo Suffice it to say that much of 
the evidence introduced at. the hearings on both applications was sup­
stantially the same~ The evidence with respect to the important ques­
tions of public necessity and convenience, concentration of licenses 
and alleged traffic hazards wa.s not sufficiently different on the : 

' ·---
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s~ecor'ld application as to change t.he essential nature of the e:ltua­
t·-ion o For example.? only one license change actually occurred· 1n 
t.he area between the denial of the first application and the ·grant 
o~ the second (current) application and while it is possi9le, even 
p;robable, that six other 11.censees may be forced to seek bthe·r-, 
premises because their present premises will be taken for .. the new 
school project, that fact will have 'little effect upon the general 
~oncentration of licenses in the neighborhood which~ by then1 will 
~ave undergone a change by virtue of the school project afor~wen­
tioned. The testimony with respect to the traffic condition~was 
most inconclusive.. ·· 

The question of the proximity of the proposed premises to the 
~reposed school was raised for the first time on the second appli­
oation o Considerable testimony was taken at the.hearing before 
respondent Board on January 26 3 1954, and at the hearing on the 
present appeal from which it appears that a plan of the Board of 
E.ducation for a new .school project including building and play 
~reas was approved by the Central Planning Board of the City; that 
$,aid school project will be located between West Kinney Street and 

·$pringfield Avenue between Livingston Street and Morris Avenue 
(portions of Boyd Street and Sayre Street to be vacated); that the 
school will accommodate 1600 pupils approximately 14 to 16 years of 
age; that the Board of Education-1 at a meeting held March 30, 1954, 
approved a recommendation to oppose th.e transfer here complained of, 
and that the Board of Commissioners of the City of Newark (by a 3 to 
1 vote (one other member abstained))adopted a resolution.un April 14J 
1954 opposlng said transfer and expressing its desire that the State 
Director reverse the determination of the local issuing authority 
and deny the transfero Several maps and diagrams were introduced in 
evidence from which it appears that the front of the proposed prem­
~ses at 269-271 Springfield Avenue is slightly more than 100 feet 
from the proposed school and only a little farther from a proposed 
~ntrance to the school buildingo 

The principal consideration in a matter of this kind, involving 
a reversal of previous action by a local issuing authority, is 
whether or not such reversal is reasonably justifiede Since Commis­
sioner D8Alessio voted to deny the transfer as he had' done on the 
previous application 3 and since Commissioner Lerner, who was not a 
member of respondent Board when the first application was denied, 
was not bound by the vote of his predecessor, it is obvious that the 
crux of the matter is the switch in position on the p~rt of Commis­
sioner Reuther., On the i~ecord before me, involving as it does the 
same applicant~ the same premises$ no real and basic change in the 
merits and the decisive switch in position on the part of one of the 
members~ I cannot find that the change in result is' justifiable and 
soun.d., The alleged reasons for the switch are not supported by the 
E?Vh'.ence~ However 3 there is not the slightest evidence of improper 
motivation., 

With respect to the additional issue of the proximity of the 
proposed new location to the proposed new school project, while the 
school building has not been erected and thus the transfer may not 
be prohibited by R. S. 33gl-76 (200 feet rule)~ it must be remem~ 
bered that its protective provisions are iµinimaL. · It has long been 
held that the municipal issuing authority may determine the policy 
question as to whether or~ not a particular premises, although beyond 
"!;;he required 200 feet distance.9 are ntoo close n to a church or school. 
Trinity Methodist Church of Rahway N0 JI) V0 Rahway, Bulletin.972, 
Item 3, and cases there cited. It would seem clear that iss~ing 
authorities not only have the power to determine such policy but, in 
the full and proper discharge of their dutyj should give most careful 
and serious consideration to the adoption of a uniform policy with 
respect to this question of such vital concern to our citizenso 

~:; 

~ In the oral argument before me -the attorney for respondent-
licensee contended that, since the licensee had moved to the disputed 
location prio:r to the hearing on this appeal___. its expenses in so 

• 
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doing should be taken into consideration by me in arriving at my deci­
sion e I cannot agreeo When· the transfer of the license is the sub­
ject matter of an appeal a licensee moving ·to the new location in the 
interim does so at his perile · 

I fj~nd that the grant of the application for transfer herein 
appealed from was arbitrary and in abuse of respondent Boardns discre­
tionary authority.. Its action will:1 therefore, be reversedo· 

Accordingly 9 it is~ on this 1st day of September, 1954., 

ORDERED tha.t t~he action of respondent Board granting applicat.ion 
of' the transfer of Plena~y Retail Consumption License C-740 to respon-. 
dent Rajah Liquors and from place-to-place is hereby reversed and 
such transfer_, declared null and void and that all operations thereunder 
cease f0rthwi the ·~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
, Director., 

~o RETAIL LICENSEES = riDRIVK-INu LIQUOR STORE DISAPPROVED& 

September 1, 19540 
Dea.r 

In your letter of August 20th you ask, in effect, whether yov_ 
rna~r operate a so =called ndri ve =in" liquor store~ 

1l'o this end 3 yot1 plah to install a sliding w1.ndow ·in the front 
of your liquor store so that automobilists on the road, coming up 
you.1-:0 drivewa:sr, may stop in front of this window and may there purchase 
alcoholic beverages from you without getting out of their eare 

Presumably~ your liquor license covers only your building and 
does not include the area outside the sliding window where automo= 
bllif..its are to stop and make -thei:r'& purchase" In such case~ the 

· transa.et1.on would technically constitute a sale off your licensed 
premises and would ther~fore be contrary to the ter·ms of your license 
and to ·the Alcoholiq Beve,rage Law (Bulletin 834, Item 2) ~ 

However, even if the area where the automobilist is to stop has 
nominally been ma.de a part of your licensed premises, I greatly ques= 
tion the propriety of your plan., In this automobile age, there may 
well be public us.efulness in the rrdri ve-in u thea i;re, or ndri ve-in i! 
bank$ or various other· ltdrive=in ft establishments e But a ndrfve-in H 

liquor store, where the pu.rchaser may remain in his car:; is (i.f I may 
·mix my metaphors) a horse of quite a dlfferent color and vrnuld be a 
public disservice and not a. public goodo 

The mere existence of such a· store would cater to the irre­
sponsible "joy rider" on the road$ and I see no point in deepening 
the problem of driving and drinking in this unnecessary way.,· :Moreover, 
I fail to see how you or your help would adequately be able to deter­
mine whether the purchaser, seated behind the wheel in the automobile 
outside your sliding wlndowJ> is a minor, or a ntipsyn person 3 or is 
someone else to whom you should not be selling alcoholic beverages$ 

These are common=sense considerations which indicate that the 
so=ealled ndrive-inn liquor store is inconsistent with the best inter­
ests of liquor control, and I therefore thoroughly disapprove of your 
plan-0 From one of the members of my staff, I understand that you have, 
after speaking with him, decided to abandon this plan~ 

Let 11 s be old-fashioned and require that automobilists driving up 
to buy a bottle must actually get out of their car and go into your 
liquor store where they may be adequately observed!) Let is not cater to. 
the automobilistns· 1•convenience 11 at.the expense of proper control~ 
Letis not drive in wedges that may ultimately tend to drive out the 
liquor industry. 

·very truly yours 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS ..... . . 
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4_. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS .IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO<t 38 - GAMBLING - . 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

' ' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOUIS D. SALERNO 
T/a GR.EEifvILIB TAVERN 
1595 Huds.on Boulevard 
Jersey City 5, N~ J~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump= 
tion License G=212, issued b~r the ) 
Mm1icipal Board· of Alcoho11.c 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Jersey City(; - . 
-----------------~-----------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Herbert L .. Zeik., Esq·&,, Attorney for Defendant=licensee;; 
Edward F .. Ambrose:i Esq.,, 3 appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control<i 

BY rrHE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded~ vult to the following charges: 

nl.. On Sunday 9 June 27, 1954.9 you sold and de.livered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and delivery of alco­
holic beverages, viz .. :; six cans o:f Piel #s bee·r·_, at retail in 
their original containers for consump_t __ ion off your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of S·tat-e Regula.tions No~ 38 ~ 

. 1 '2~ On Sunday, June 20~ 1954, you allowed, permitted and. 
Buffered gambling~ viz;:;~ t-;he playing of a card game for stakes 
of mone-y 3 in a.nd upon your licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule 7 of State Regulations No0 20eu 

-The file in the instant case disclos.es. that on Sunday, June 20, 
1954,, at about 12 :30 p"mqi two ABC agents visited defendant ts 
licensed premises ... While in said premises they obs.erved four male 
patrons seated at a table engaged in a card game·, commonly lmown as 
nrumniy ... u .A small amount of money pass_ed to the winner of each game .. 

On. Sunday,, June 27,. 1954, two ABC agents visited defendant 1s · 
licensed premises at which time one of the agents purchased six cans 
of beer from the bartender for off-premises consumption*'. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated inec·ord ,;: I shall suspend 
his 1 ense r·or fifteen days on Charge 1 (Re Gallagher, Bulletin 
'.:LOll, Item 6) and for an additional five days on Charge 2 (Re Smith, 
Bullfftin 603,, Item 7), making a total suspension of twenty days . ., 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a 
ne-t suspension of fifteen days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of August~ .1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consu.rnption Lic~ense C-212, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City to Louis D .. Salerno,., t/a Greenville Tavern, 1595 Hudson 
Boulevard, Jersey Cit:y. :1 be and the. same is hereby· suspended for a. 
period of fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2~00 aoni. August 30, 
-1954, and terminating a.t 2:00 a~mt) September 14, 1954., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director a 
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5 t) DISCIPLINARY PROGEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS = LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS 9 LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

BELIEVILIE ~TITCHING POST, CORP o 

T/a BELLEVILLE HITCHING POST 
200=212 Mill Street 
Belleville 3 .No Je, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Gonsump~ 
tion Lieense C-26., issued by th~ 
Boa.rd of CmTu."111.ssioners of· the Town 
of Bellevi.lle o 

------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Chester Ko Lighamj) Esq.,.~ .Attorney for Defendant~,,lieensee .. 
William. Ii1 G Wood 3 Esqo, appea1~ing for Divi.sion o± .. Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY rnIE DIRECTOR g 

Defendant ·pleaded. non vult 'to a charge alleging that it sold, 
served and delivered 3 and allowed~ permitted and suffered the sale, 
servtee and deliver;;· of alcoholic bever~ages at its licensed premises 
to m~nors~ in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations Noo 20,. 

'l~he fi.J.e herein discloses ·that two ABC agents entered def,endant vs 
licensed premises at approximately 10:45 Pomo on Wednesday~ August 4, 

. 19.54., at; which .time they -saw four youths who were drinking beer served 
to them by a male bartendero '11he agents identified themselves and 
obtai.ned a· signed.~ _sworn statement from each of the youths from which 
j_t appear~s "that three of them were seventeen years of age and one. was 
eighteen years of age; that none.had been ques'tloned as to his age; 
that t11w of them. had been served and had consumed four glasses. of 
'beer· and that the othEu~ two· had been served and had eonsumed two 
glasses of beer~ The bartender in a signed, sworn s~atement admitted 
se1~v1ng beer to "[;he minors but claimed that they had been in the 
licens·ed premi.ses on a prior~ occasion and had e.xhlbited e.redentials 
establishing tha. t they were twenty=one yeai--:18 of age or o~ier o However, 
he·eould not remember what kind of credentials they had exhibitedo 
Since it appears that the mino1~s did not falsely represent in writing 
that they were twent-;)r~one years of age or over,, defendant has not 
er;;tahl:i .. Dhed a valid defenseJ> pu.r~~:mant to Ho S <> 33 gl=-77., Re Villa 

. ValleY. _Inn.9 Bulletin 1002, Item l; Re- Koper 9 Bulletin 962, Item 8 e 

Defendant has no prj_or adjudicated 1~ecord.... In v:iew of the 
fact; tha·t the you...11ges·t minors involved were only seventeen y·ears of 
age and considering the number or minors involvedjt I shall suspend 
defendant H ~ license for twenty days f) !le Budg_y ~ St;eve cs. rravern,; Inc 0 :J 

Bulle-tl:n 9bL~,- Item 6.,~ Five days will be rernit·ted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net. suspension of fj_fteen days o 

Accordingly~ it is;i on this 25th day of August, 1954, 

ORDEF.ED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-26,, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Belleville to Belleville 
Hitching Post, Cox~p", t/a Belleville Hitching Post, 200-212 Mill 
Street, Bellevll1e, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 
of fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2g00 a,.,m .. August 31, 1954, and 
terminating _at 2 gQQ aome September 15, 195!~<> 

> -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DirectorG 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ... = SALE DURING f>ROHIBI.TED HOURS .:IN 
VIOLATIO~ OF RUJ;E 1 OF -~TATE RE_GULATIONS NO o _38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED. FOR 15 'DAYS:; lESS .5 FOR PIEA,. 

In the Matte·r of biscipl;inary 
Proceedings ~gai#st ' 

i 
JOSEPH JOHN ZAYAK & IRENE A~ 

ZAYAK, t/a JOE rrs TAVERN 
201 ·Halladay .'Street 
Jersey City -4 5 -N,., JG, ) 

j 
. I . 

Holder of ·Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
·tion .License :C=328, issued by the 
Municipal Board o·f Alcoho.lic 
Beverage .Control of the City of 
Jers-ey City., 

) 

) 

Joseph John Zayak & Irene A(} Zayak, Pro Se ... 

> .. 
L 

CO:NC'LUS IONi~ 
.A:ND ORDER. i 

!''.: 

Edward F., Ambrose .ll Esq t?J, appearing for Di vision .o'f Alcoholic 
Beverag_e :control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded non vult to the f.oTlow~ing ·charge: 

"On Friday, July 16, 1954 at about 10:55 .·P .. M,., you so.ld 
and delivered and allowed :P permitted and suff::er.ed .the. sale; 
and deliv-ery of alcoholic beverages,,. viz .. ,, 6 :cans of. Pabst 
beer~ at retail in their or.iginal containe.rs :f.or consumption 
off your licensed _premises; in violation oT .:RuTe ·1 of State 
Regulations N.o ~ 38 .. " 

The :file herein discloses that on Friday n:igh.t,, July 16_, 1954, 
ABC agents ent·ered defendants 1 l·i.censed premis:es ;and, between 10 :20 
p .. m. and 10·:50 p em .• :J observed Joseph Zayak,, one o,f the licensees_, 
sell alcoholic beverages in original containers to ·four customers 
who took the containers off the pr.eml-ses. At ·10·~·55 p .• ·m. the agents 
asked for and received from Zay.ak s·ix cans of Pabs~t to take home. 
For· the six cans and two ·glass es .of 'beer, ·they pa.id $1. 20. The 
agents left the tavern w'ith their _purchase and,, re,turn;Lng immedi­
ately, made lmown their identlty to .Zayak who adtni'.tted the aforesaid 
sales but de·c··1ined to give a written 'Statement .. 

Defendants have no previous .adjudicated ·rec·ord. I shall· suspend 
defendants w license for a period of ·f'if.teen days.. Re. Marech, Bulle -
tin 1020, Item 10. Five .days wil1 .be remitt.ed for the plea entered 

·herein.:i leaving a net suspension:of ·ten days .. 

. Accordingly., it is, on this ~17.th day of Augus~t, 1954,, 

ORDERED that Plenary -Retail Go.nsmnpt'ion Lic:ens:.e 0~328, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcohollc Bever.age Contr.61 .uf the City of 
Jersey City to Joseph John Zayak :&· Ir:ene A., Zayak, ·t/a Joe's Tave·rn,, 
for premis.es ·201 Halladay Str.eet, Jersey City, be '.and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period o.f .ten {10) days, .·c.omniencing at 2:00 
a .. m. August 24,, 1954 and terminating .a·t 2i00 a.:rrL ... :September 3, 1954 . 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
_Director. 
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7~ DISCIPLlNARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA ~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH CYBULSKY & JENNIE CYBULSKY 
T/a CEBBY: CAFE 
172 Monroe Street 
Passaic, N GI J Q, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
~icense C-126, issued by the Board.of 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic .. ) 

Joseph Cybulsky & Jennie Cybulsky, Pro. Se .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William.F .. Wood, Esq0, appearing for Division.of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control" 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
' 

Defendants have pleaded~ vult to the following charge: 

non July 19, 1954.$ you possessed, hac;l. custody of and 
allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed prem­
ises, an alcoholic beverage in a bottle which bore a label 
which did not truly describe its contents, viz., 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Canadian Club Blended 
Canadian Whisky 90a4 Proof;' 

in violat~on of Rule 27 of State Regulations No .. 20~n 

The file herein discloses that on July 19, 1954, an ABC agent 
entered defendants~ licensed premis~s and tested and gauged thirty­
six open bottles of liquor or-assorted brands., The contents of all 
the bottles.were apparently genuine as labeled excepting a partially 
fi.lled 4/5 quart of purported "Canadian Club Blended Canadian Whisky" 
which appeared off color and was low in proof c The agent seized the 
bottle for analysis, and the Division chemist 6s report shows the con­
tents to be not genuine as labeled. 

Defendants have no previous adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend defendants 9 license for a period of fifteen dayso Re Saurs & 
Macilwain, Bulletin 1000, Item 5c Five days will be remitted for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

~ccordingly, it is, on this 17th day of August, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License C-126, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners;)f the City of Passaic to Joseph 
Cybulsky & Jennie Cybulsky, t)~ Cebby Cafe, for premises 172 Monroe 
Street, Passa.ic, be and the s&ae is hereby suspended for a period of 
ten (10) days, commencing at 3~00 a.m .. August 24, ·1954 and terminating 
at 3~00 a~mo September 3, 19540 · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director., 
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8 .. AUTOMATIC-SUSPENSION - SUSPENSION OF LICENSE· BY .. LOCAL. ISSUING-. 
AUTHOR.ITY .ADEQUATE = APPLICATION TO LIFT GRAN'TEDo 

In the Matter of a- Petition by ) 

FRAN.CIS Jf., . PETERMAN ) 
T/a CRESCENT GARDEN CAFE -
6427 Ct;'esc:ent~ Boulevard ) 
Penns·atikeri Township 3 No J ., _, 

ON PETITION 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

To Lift the Jtutomat.ic Suspension ) 
of-Plenary-Re.tail Consumption 
License. c·~go_, iss.ued by the Township ) 
Committee of' .. the- Township of 
Pennsa uke-n~. ) 

Cari· Kiss.elm.an, Esq., Attorney for. Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRKCTnR-~ 

·.. ·~ 

l' ,.1 ,. 

'It appears from a verified petition filed' here.in and_ from the 
records of'th:ts· Division that on August 10, 1954_, petitioner was 

. sentenced .in the Camden County C-ourt to six months in a County Jail 3 

whiqh sentenc·_e:: was suspended and· petitioner f·ined· $250000 after .he 
had pleaded non vu1t to a charge of selling al.coho.lie beverages to 
minors in v.iolation of· R. S. 33 :1-77. Said eonv-ict.ion resulted in 
the aut:omati.c suspension for- the balance of its-_ term. of the license -
now held b.y· pe·-t.itioner,. Ro S ~ 33 :1-31.l .. The. pe:tition herein 
requests-. ·that .. the automatic suspension be iift.ed ... 

. It further appears from the records of this: Div.is ion that 
Licens·e. c-20·· for the 1953-54 l.ieensing year was· he-1.d by Marguerit·e 
E o Peterman and Franc is A.. Peterman; that on June;.- 21 J. 1954, the 
Township Committee suspended said_ license r·or .a. period of fifteen 
days (le.s·s five· da.ys for the plea), e.ffective from. 2 :00 a.m. June 
22 3 1954, unt.il. 7:'00 a.m .. July 2, 1954$ after r.e:e.e . .iving a plea of 
non vul t _ to a charge alleging the sale of alcoho-1.ic: beverages to two. 
minors who. were r·espect.ively sixteen and s.·event.e::en years of age·. 
The complaint· in the criminal proceeding~. and the:. charge in. the_ disci· 
plinary proce·e'dings are based upon the same fire-ts.:. 

From the petition herein it appears- that Marguerite· E'. Peterman 
died on June. ZO, 1954; that the license for the 2re0sent licensing 
year was·-.renewed., in the name of petitioner a1one~;_,, and tha-t no alco~ 
holi.c beverage act.ivi.ties have be-en conducted to date under· the 
renewed I ic·e-ns:e ~ 

Under all the circumstances-:,, the_ suspens.i"on he-retofore imposed 
by the· Township ·committ.ee appears~ to be- adequat:e:. and,_ hence, the 
relierc· soug:qt-- herein will be granted ... 

Acc·o.rd1rrgly, it is, on this 24th day of Augµ.s:t J 1954, 

ORDERED that· the automatic· sus·.pension o.f Lic-.e:nse C-20 3 now he.ld 
by pe·titioner here-in, be 1-ifted_, effective- immedia.t~ely .. 

WILLIAM HOWE: DAVIS 
Dire·ctor .. 
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Acr1v~Tv REPORT FOR At.Gust,· 195'4 
. ,· 

. AARESTSc 
Totel number of persons ·arrested - -· .. • - ......... · .. - .. - - .... - - - - - .:. - - • -· - - · ..... - -·.;. · .. 
· Li·censecs c:ind employees ..; - ... - - · .. -· - - ·.~ ... ;,, 9 
Bootlegger~ ... - .. - - - - ;.. - - - .. - - .;. - - ·-. 29 · 

SEIZURESa . . . 
Motor vehicles - cais ~ ~ - ~ - - ~ - - - - - ~ .- ~ - - - -·- - - -· .. .;. - .. • ~·- • 
Si ills ... over 50 gallons· ... «>· ... ~·~ - - -:- • - - - ...... - - ..; - ...... -. .......... -·~ - - - ·- ......... . 

- 50 gallons or ·under .., - -· .. •. - ..... · ..: - - - .. _._ ...... · ............... - - - - - - - ..... - - -· 
· ME!sh .. gallons - - - ·- - - - - .. - . - .;. - ..... -· - - - .... ·.·- • - • .~ .......... - ,;. - - - - ... - · - .. - ... 
Dist-illed alcoholic bev~rages - g6lllons .. - ........ -·-·- -· ... - ~-·- ... - - - - ·~ .. ~ .. - - .. 

·wine - gallons~ .. - ~ -·~ - - - - • ~ ~-~. ~ - - -~ ~ - ~ - .. - ..... - .... ~ - .. - ~ - ~ ~ -
. Brewed mul t alcohol.ic b~ver"ages· - gallons .. .:. - - ... - .. - - -· - ................. - - .... - ... - · ..... -

RETAIL LICENSE.ESs · . . . . 
Pre.mises inspected-.--·- - ., .. - ......... ·'." ...... ·.;. .... - ~ .. - ..... · ........... ..,; ... - .. · - .... -· -.-
·Premises where alcoholic beverases were gauged .. - - ... - _, - - .... - ~ ..... ;.. .. - - · ... - ..: .. - .. -
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - • - - .. - -: - .. - - - - - - - .... - ... - .- ~ - - ~ - - - ...... -

·Prernises where violations were found.,,, .. - ... - -· ... - -·- .... - - - ....... - - .... - ... - .. - - -
V i o lat ions .found - - - - - . - .. - ·- , .. ."' • .. ... - - - .. - - - .. - - .. - - .. - ... -· .. - .. . .. - .. - -

Type of vfol-ations found~ 
Prohibited signs - - - - - - ~ - - - - 6· 
Ulqual if ied employees .. - .. - - - .. - · 44 · 
Probable fronts - - - - - - - - .. - - . l 
Reg. #38 sign not.posted - ~ - - - ~ - l~ 

STATE LICEN5£ES1. . . . 

.Other· mercantile business· .... .,. - - - l~ 
Disposal .P~rmlts - ~ - - - ... - .. . 15 
other·vlolatlons - - ~-- - -·- - - ~ 28 

Premises inspected - -· - - - ~ ~ - ... ~ - ~ - - - - - - -.- - ~ ~ - ....... ~-- - -
License <:1ppl ic.ations investigated - -· .. - ~ - - .. :... ~ ~- - -. - .. - - - :- - - - .. - -·.- -· .. - -

COMPLl\l NTS: . . . . . . 
Complaints assigned fc»r investigation·- - - ~ - - .. ·- - ..... - ... -."- - - -·- - - ~ - - .. ~ - .... 
Investigations completed .. ~ - • - ~ - - - ~ - - ~ ~ - - -: - ~ - • - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - -

. Inv es fi gcrt i ans ·pend i ng ~- ..; - ... - - - ~ .. '. - - - - · - - - .. .,; .. - ..;; - · - ... ·- - ... - '.* - - - .. ~ • .... 

LABORATORY: . . .. . . . . . . . 
. , Analyses ma<;le - -· - ~ - - - ....... ---- - ... , .... • .. - ~ ...... ..:. - - -:• ~ ~ - .... ; -.- "!" ........... - ·- • 

-Bottles from ·unl'ic'ensed premi·ses · .. - .. -· - - - - -.. - - - - ·'.* - · .. - ~ .. ;,. -· - ~ .. - - ·- ... - .;, -
lOEt~TIFICATION BUf\£AUs · · · · . · · · ·. . , · · . .. 

Criminal fi.6gerprint ·identifications made·- .... ~ ... - ..... ; __ - - _ .. _ ... · .. -_· ...... - .. - .. - ..... - - -
Persons f·ingerprinted for non-c.r.imin&l' r.:iurpose·s .. - - -.-:- ·- :., - - -.- - - ... - .. -.- .. - - '.* - -
Identification contacts made with other· enforcement E.gencies --.~ - - ,_· .. _ ... ;....:. - :.. -· - ....... :.. -
Motor vehicles identifications via·N.·J. Sfote Police teletype-:-.·- .... :.. ... - .- - · ... - -.-· - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDl-tl(;St . . . . . . · . . 
Case::s transmitted to munici·palities - .. - - - "4 ~ - .. - .m - - - - ... - •· - .. - - - • - - - - - -

Violations involved:· · .· · · · 
· · Sal.e during pr oh ib i fed hours - - ... _ ... - ... ·- .. 10 

Sele to minors - .. - -· - - ···~ ~ ~ ~ - - .. -· 3 
Permitting fem$les.at bar {local r·eg.) - - · ... 1.· 

· Permi tti'1g gambling (bo.okmaking) on :prem.· - - l 
Cases, instituted at Division-:- - - -· - • · ............ - - .. - - -

Violations involved: . 
·Sale to minors - ~-- .. - -· - :. - -·- .. - - .. ·4 Sal.e to.non-members by club - - - - - • - 1 

SQle during ·prohibited hovrs - - - .. - ... ~ - . ~Unqualified employee· - - • - - - - - - l 
Permitting immoral activity on premises:..·-. 2 Employin~ criminaUy d"isq.- ·person".· •. ~ - ... ·1 ··. 
Possessing· .illi.cif l)qvor· - - - - .. - -·- ... ·1 w.holesaler accepting unauth. returns. . 
Permitting lottery (raff le) .on premi,se·s ·- .. · .. 1. ·. . . from·reteOer .. : .. · .... "" - 1. 
Unauthorized· tre;nsport.at ion .. - - - - .... ·.:.. ~ 1 Solicitor selling to consumers - '.'" • ~ ·.• 1 

'8' ·. 

lo 
5: 
2· 

26~.50 . 
210.06· 
. l" .21 
72.56 

l, 121 
-~~4 

6,022 
102·' 
121 

25 
io· 

426 
449 
139 

17~ 
. 70 

4~ 
205 
193 

4 

.15 

'Cases brought by: municipal i Hes on own ini ti aHve. oncf repor.ted to Division .:. -: ... -· - - "'.' • - - ·- ... 
· Violc:itions involved: · · · ". ·· : .. ·' ·. · ... · · 

Sale to ~inors - ~ • - ~-- -.· ~-- ~-~ ·- - - 4 . . . 
. Saled1.1ringprohibited:hovrs.--::..·;...o~ ..... i.· 

·HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION& . . . . 
· Total' number ·of hearings held·- ............... - ... · ..... • .... • -.- .. -.- ... -:- - - •: ... - - - .-

AppE!als .... - - - ... - - -~ - - - - -· ;.. - - ... ·. 7 · Seizures .. ' • ..;. · .. - .. - - - ... - - - - · ~ . 
·oisCiplinary_proceedings ........... - .. - - - 12 Applications for license.: ... ·- - .:. -"4 

. Eligibility-·• ... , ... .,._:.. __ . ____ ·7 . . . . 
· Pf.RMI TS ISSUED1 : . . · •. . .· . . .. . . .., . . 

Total number of per.mi ts issued - - .. "'.' -:-.-·."': ·- .- - - - :.. :. ... ":" .. - - - - - - - - ;. - - .. -· - - - .. 909 
·Employment - - -·- - - - - -·-· ;· .. - "'.'·-·- .197 · Social affairs - - - .. ·• .. · .. -.- ..; ?67 .. 
Scilicitor.s• - - - - .. - .... -· - - ..; .. _. ... ._,. - 62 · Special- wine - .. -.... - - - - .:. ... - · 1. 
Disposel of alcohoH~ bev,£frages - .:. 7. ~ '.~-.,. 1'14" .. HJ~(;1l.~neQl!.$ .... -... - - - ... - - - 168 · 

.'pated: September 2.,·· 1954., 

.. ·.: ,. 

. . 

. '·. 
·; _ _.· 

. WILLlA• HOWE D4VIS 
.Direetor0 

: ::. 

·I 

'.i :.· 
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·· :.DepS:rtment·:1,~:;:;~hitw:r:anri=·-~~tib.liC:--~'ty . 
DIVISJ:-Cllf• OB:AhCOHOLIC>B.EV.B&Qltd~mt~·- . 

. 1060. Broad Street, N eviark 21:~·: 2 ;~·'?l .J. 

. : .. ··. -~ . ., ~ .. ··: 

··:·.·· 

.. ·:100 NU~ER· OF ·wiuct;AL LICENSES ISSU·ED AN!l_:;AMOUMT OF .. ~FEES;f~ID .FOR THE.P~PD~<:J~Ui,l·.1,·J~95.fj;p_,.:·JriNi-"3.o~·1954 AS . 
. REPORTED TO THE DIRECfOR "C1r· THE. DIVISION OF. lLCoHOLIC BE~E:·OON'I1ROL, BY,. THE .. LOOAI,~ lSSUIR.G:.AfJT1feRITlES< 1Pt1RSUANT TO ·Ros~ 

AtJ..antic 
-~ergen 
B"Ur lington 
Camden 
qape Mt\Y 
Cumberland 
Ess~x 
Glou~ester 
Hudson 
Hunterdon 
Mqrcer 
!tliddlesex 
E.jon.mou th 
Morris 
Ocean 
Passaic 
Salem 
Somerset 
Sussex 
_Uni9n 
Warren 

·~, 

Totals 

. . -~--. ·., c[.W.~,__.S-8 I. F I .. -C:df. .. x;.I~~.O .. H O F ··· L · 1 C E. N::~1~::s... ·-- __ . . 
Plenary --Plenary .. ' · ·. :~·ti"nifted · .. ·· ·$~:$8Pnal Number . 
Retail. _Retail Re~:t.l :_;:Reitail . -" ·· · Surran- · - ·Numb·er. . 

. Consum~n . --Distribution. ·: .. Club Distr£btrt~0n . · <<ro~sumpti,on dered Licen-
·Total·. · 
.Fees 

·:·Paid· Noo ~Fees No.e· >:ftes Bo.. ::· .. F~$ . ~o" , ~'·F~s· :·"5o" · Fees Re~clted . ses in 
Issued . : Paid .issued Paid. Issued----. -_:·_ Plild ... ,~ .. , :. Issued ... ·:. - ·· .. Paad- !~$\1~. . Paid Expi~d · . Effect 

489 $· 208,750e00 71 $ . -25 :J775 oOO ···~7 . 
816 -: ·'303,.366Q16 298 -84,)37 oOO 89 
187 '·-g.4~531000 .35 ':"· 9!)·252047 ~-40-

. 4§6 ,,2J.8,21+7.,.J7 < •• ,-82 ;~~,925-,000 ~t>9 
13.3 ··73·,550000 ~~.u . l+--;000.,00 ~, .. 1s 

81 4o~OQO.,oo · 13 3_,_600"00 30 
J376 765~454 .. ll .)51 205,700c00 ·106 
108 34·,400 oOO. J.J 2si750~00 17 

l.553 674~355060 298 ·1i7>746~7l 76 
79 25,250000 6 1~86Z~50 '.6 

42,6 258,650000 51 . 21,000.,00 ' -53 
634 304,008012 74 22»670000 84 
551 278,151029 122 42,68100.5 ··34 
365 : 123))296042. 98 J0,550~00 49 
194 10.5~.3741:168 46 ~~9~965oQO . 20 
f!{f 6 _:·_,3iet§so ~·oo 167 ::·;i.:, J70 e QO ~(t~ 

51. :;:...19,0~33 g . 1~447·~40 
187 .,.+/7 ,488e 50. 39 ' .10 ,416: 92 . 25 
170 -4.5 ,155 Goo. . 20 .3,755000 9 
556 -~--292 ,583 .. S6 .145 ;, S9,590eOO 72 

.148. 42,555000 17 '4:t57·p50 .30. 

9436· $4,322,aoSal.4 .. 19~5 .. $753~761~55 ··~ 

_, ... -·. 

$ l,~00~00 
~- &-,-237 Q .33 .... 56 
5~;tJs6o85 .. :''.l 

. -.~:6j650 .. µ 
· 2,l.OOeOO 

~. J,,967 .. 94 
14,475034 30 .. 
1~550000 
9,,'024018 67 : . 
. 700000 
7,500~00 

. 7 r;346o40 · 4 
·. 4,058070 ll 

. _ 4-.~5-~2-~Sl. · 21· 
:·1;94.3038 
~-4}5~·o61 ,' ll 
.. ; 1 1 466 .. JO 

2,598008 
. 535000 l 

i,·a,;1-06,,10 .33 
·3-1130000 

. 199;; m~43· i ?35~ .-

'· .. $; .. ~·;~05e00 . · U 
~2s·~oo· 

·:~ 2 

': ·'~.-~)5Qc>o:oo · 2 . 

29900·:~00 

::200-~·ao 

460~'90 ::· 55 
:;-~·~05{J~oo · · ·-.12 

-:~:5.~5::~00 

~ 

: i20_.~po · . -~ 2 
:~ _":l~~~oo· 
i/ - .-:-4 ·_ . 
.. 

. $ J,004049 7. 
2· 

750000· 2 

92050 2 . 
.. 2. 

24,085095 Jl 
2,886015 8 

262~50: 2 . 
·i: .. 

450i.>OO l· 
. 1' 

641~66 . 2 

:. WiLLIAM HOWJii DilVIS 
Dire*~n;r ~- .._ ', , · 

· · 57F" $ 236 ,125 t-00. 
i26.3 401.1)749<>98 

... 261. . . 89,495032 . 
.6a7 257~572o7S 
162 79 ;. 650 ~ 00 
.124 .. ~ .. 47 2567'094 

-1858 988; 629 ~45 
138 . 38 706~00· 

°J.994 . 804:026~49 
91 2798l2c.50 

529 287»242q50 
794 Jj4,224o52 

. 742 .349~"436'5.99 
531. . 162,33.5038" 
260 126j38Je06· 

iQ92 . 4J.5j0l7o6l:. 
75 22,2)4053 

. '2$0 . 90~503..:'59· .. 
. 201. 49,;945000.: 

.. 805. -361.,789066 .. 
."·: 197 50g484ol0 

._.Aug\iat · 26·; · 1954 

... _,··· 
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11~ ELIGIBILITY - COMMERCIALIZED GAMBLING - NO MORAL TURPITUDE 
INVOL\/"'"ED Ul\TDER CIRCUMSTANCE OF CASE o 

j 

PAGE 150 

August 20, 1954 
Re~ Case No. 654 

Applicant seeks a determination as to whether or not he is 
~1tgible for employment by the holder of a liquor license in New 
Jersey because of his conviction of a crime. 

It appears from the records received at this Division that on 
Jvr,e 25) 1951 applica:nt pleaded non vul t to a charge of conspiracy . 
(bookmaki.ng) as a resu.lt of which he-waB fined $1,000.00 and sentenced 
to serve six months in a county prisorio 

The conspiracy (bookmaking) conviction resulted from applicant's 
activj_ties whereby locations were secured where telephones might be 
rented to be used in receiving bets on horse races0 

It has untformly been held that one who has been convicted of 
commePcialized gambling as a principal has been convicted of a crime 
i.nvol vi.ng moral turpitude.. Re Case No. 653, Bulletin 1023, Item 13. 
'I~he same is true where a person is a lieutenant or other important 
participant in such illegal acttvities. Re Case No. 645, Bulletin 
987, Item 8; Re 9ase No .. 635j Bulletin 946, Item 10., 

Applicant testified that,, although he directed the person to 
the premises which could be used for bookmaking activities, he never 
made an~y of the arrangements for the procurement of said premises nor 
did he at any time engage in the gambling activ:tties. Furthermore, 
applicant said that he drove the principal in his (applicant's) car 
to ·t;he vari.ou.s places which had been hired and was paid a small salary 
for such serviceso I have no other informatj_on before me that contra­
dicts applicant's story~ Applicant has no other c~iminal convictioti. 

Ur.;.der all t:he c"lrcurrwtances herein; I conclude tqat applicant is 
not disqualified, within the meaning of Ra S. 33:1-25, 26, by reason 
of the conviction herein_, from being employed by or connect.ed with the 
holder of an alcoholic beverage license in thJ.s State and that he 
should be so informed. 

APPROVBD ~ 
-VJILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Directoro 

Clarence E. Kremer 
Attorney~ 
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12·~ DISCIPLINARY.- PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS -~S'ALE -DURING'· 
PfrOHIBITEDDHOURS IN VTOLATION~·-WF .. RULE' r OF::s·TATEi--REGULAl'IONS · 
Nff~ 3ff:- - LJ:CENSR SUSPENDED. FOff···25 -DAYS'~ LESS'-·: 5:5F_QR PLEA!~ 

In· the·: Matte:r. of D.isctplinary · 
PrO'c e·ed:ing~ .:. ag~·ins t ·. · 

FRED ALDARELLr· 
T/a RICK}S', BAH~&-·GRILL 
707 ·Bang~nAvenue_ 
Asbury-· Parle~, N., J-~, 

) ~ 

) ) 

) 

)\ 

Holder of· Plenary~ Retail-\ o·onsurnp:...-.), 
t:Lon Licens,e~=-·C-.--1~., is:sued .. by the-, 
City Gouncil.'.01' .. --·the·-' Clty_ of'.. ) '· 
As bury_···Park:·:.: 
~ - - - -.··- - - - - -·-------·--- mia o..~- - - ...... ·- ~·~-··-·- - - - -·- ... 

C-01i@.LUSIONS \. 
. ·~, ~ 

. .A~~b.ORDER f-1 

Fred Aldare--11:1:", Defendant-ltcensee .. :;" Pro· Se.~, 
Edward·.- F. Am-lr/r_o;s!:e-~ Esq·o J appearihg€'..for ·Divis-ion, off.c A~~eoholic 

Beve.ragc~e.Control. 

BY 1rHE .-.- DIR.ECTOR":.· 

Defendant'.nas pleaded non vult" to charges· .. a:lleging· (1) he sold, 
s·erved and.'de:livered· al"coholic -beverages-· t-o-- a: mifro;r.~~ ::.and permitted< 
the consumptibn. of· such·: b'everages,- by·_: said minor·· itn.a:.ad ·upon his 
lic·ens~d 'p~r:em1:::3~e·s'., in· vto·la--tion of·;~'.RUCLe~-. r·_ or·· Stat·e~Re::gula tions No. 20 j. 
and '{2") · he;. .. s.o·i~l! alcoho1'ic. beverag,.~sc·, at· r·etail ilr:orrt:g'tnal ·_containers 
for cons.ump:ti'on·:_of·r ·his·:-· lic·:ensed p.J?·emi.Ete:B··._,. in ·._vib:l~t'fibff of - Rule r of 
State Re.gula~t·ionS::· No .. 38-.' - · 

The< f'ile::_ he-re1h discloS'es· that· at: about., ir~3.Q]p·::m~. Sa.t"!lTday; 
July 2L~·., ·1954; _ABC-agents: observed< f:our---y_oung .men ·wbio:--·were taking 
turns in the .. pµrchas:e of.- beer at· the·--har o-r- d-eferrdan~tt's licensed prem­
ises. Abo.ut 12'.~~10 a-.m ~ Sl.mday morning.,_ one agent .. _- o.Pde<:red ·six cans of 
beer 11 to take~:: o:ut. rr The: bartender~;; ident1fied- as::;' Fr--ced · Aldarelli J: 
the licensee:;: t·o,o'k --six·· cans'. of Pi·e,r!s'"·' fi"om. a couT~zj ,.:put them in a· 
paper bag_ and:: a:c·e.ep-ted $(1~05 from .. · trre:: agent--~ As-:-; tll}:ee:.agents were 
·leaving .witbn tJie;:: p0ckage.; they not.'.ib:ed~''. Aldare:llY:_s;e,F~ng a fifth 
round of beer. tb. the .. young· men o F{(e±'urning · irnmed.iat~El.y_; the agents 
made 1mown: tti;e1r.- identity to AldareJ..1:1'. and. the. yo.u.:tl3fs:·:, seized the. 
beer· in ·.:front~· of'_-·the ,young menjl - and~'.madt~'.- inqlJiry.-as~:'..-t·o ·their ages.· 
Donald. __ :_.,_ ag~::;20·, in -a· signed sworn-ls~tatement ·mad.ce;i~:Hr the presence 
of the. licerrs:ee'}.admitt;ed-he had .. p'e®(tT_;_s::ervffd· S'ever.a;lJ.rounds .of beer· 
by Aldare11i·: w.i.t'hout: being _questioned:·_- as·.- to b.is· agsr~,. The other- young: 
men were o,f''- ff.rll' age--.. A1darelli-_dre:e-i.i:ire'd· to·:g_j.ve-::;:a:~-.\i\Tir:itten statement;_ 
·"'1 i·t ver1)a· ·11-~,- a-d1n·•, +-+- ea:i .. -<--: +-h,._, ·· ~ 0·e··"' t-s· ... ·:. <:)_::; ·~l- o. · ·.P· - t 1i 0 !· a·f·o·"·F·e·Q:a'..'i a~ · fac J.cs 
!.) '··" , " ;y .· . · .L v v - I.JU. vJ.scC a. 0 J.J. v ··· a.-1..· . - .L. i _._ -- :- · ·"-':°'~ · • 

DeJ:end;antt ha:s. no· prior ad·j,udi:Qat'ec:L- record., .... r;.,shall suspend 
defenda1i:l~tds.:·: licens.e. for ·a:-·.period· Ge ... ~e.n·\-ctays-- b·e·c·a:us·e~~:or the violation' 
set fo.J1~::.tli:..- Un-cnarge.· (1) (R~;, KelliY~i.1 BiHTetin 98t~· .. rtJem1; 5.}~. and·. for .-an, 
aclditionah p;_er.iod: of-- :fifteen-: da.ys ·- b1ee-a:use·- of: the.- vibl:ati.on. set forth 
in charg·e-· (~::)·, (Re·Ga:llagtier[J Eull€~-t:-in .. 1011> !.tem·:6:JJ., .Five· days-. will 
be remitted: .. f.(Jr. "the· plea~:. ent·ered:.· i-rere.ih·; ~ reaving:,a:'.ne;;t:· suspension of· 

. ·twenty· days:·~, · ·· 

· Ac-cordirrgay·., it' is:;_- on- this':_ 26~th~; day -o:f-__· Abgust-:-j .i: 195 4, 
I . 

ORDERED.>tha:.t' Plena:ry Re·tail-_ C:bns:.umpt-i:on·· L1c'ems:e~~-.c-·~16:, issued by· 
the C:'Lty .Counc:il'L of- the '·City_ o-f As·b-rJJr .. y ~-Park· to'. Ff~-d:Il).~ldarelli ~ t/a 
Rick 4 s. Bar~ & .- Gri.11.J _ for -premises 7077' Bangs- Avenuei ~- Aifutmry Par.k.; b'e 
and - the.- ·same.~- Hr:·li;e-reby S'uspended.· f..0-F.~: twenty-· (2-CY)._-' dai_:~fr-; commencing a·t 
3 :OO a .-m. S"ep:t·emlie:r: T). 1954, and· t'eTminat'ihg· _at-- 3.~:ooc:a ~m. September· 
27 ~-. 1954-... . . 

William Howe.Davis. 
Di -re~t.o1~·.-_ 


